CITY OF ’/4:\\\ .
LAKE (HLSINORE

AY 4
;’é"’ DREAM EXTREME

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Jason Simpson, City Manager

Prepared by: Johnathan Skinner, Director of Community Services

Date: June 13, 2023

Subject: Eighth Amendment to License Agreement with California Family Life Center

for the Planet Youth Program
Recommendation

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the Eighth Amendment with California Life
Center for Planet Youth in such final form as approved by the City Attorney.

Background

Planet Youth is an organization that prepares “At-Risk” youth to enter into the workforce with the
necessary skills to be successful. Beginning with the original License Agreement in 2008, the
City and California Family Life Center (CFLC) began partnering to offer the facility at 400 W.
Graham for the services. The first Amendment was approved by City Council and went through
June 30, 2012. To date, there have been seven subsequent Amendments.

Discussion
In discussions with the California Family Life Center, the organization preferred to continue a
three-year License Agreement — nonexclusive license to access the facility for three years,

commencing on July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2028, with the ability to extend for the year-to-year
for two additional years. CFLC will continue to pay the monthly license fee of $500.

Fiscal Impact
No additional impact is anticipated.

Attachments

Attachment 1 - Eighth Amendment to License Agreement - California Family Life Center Planet
Youth 050323
Attachment 2 — Original License Agreement from July 1, 2008




